Men and women who had the highest number of children ever born 

or fathered were eligible to participate as in-depth interviewees. 

Discussions were carried out with female participants in the 

reproductive age categories of 15-24, 25-34 and 35-49, while males 

were aged 15-24, 25-34 and 35-54. One hundred fifty four (154) 

FGD participants were interviewed with an average of 8 people per 

FGD. Field guides were used in the identification of the participants 

and the location of the sampled areas. Prior to data collection, the 

structured tools were adjusted following a pre-test for consistency